

2003

CHAPTER 8

An Act to amend *The Pharmacy Act, 1996*

(Assented to May 27, 2003)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Pharmacy Amendment Act, 2003*.

S.S. 1996, c.P-9.1 amended

2 *The Pharmacy Act, 1996* is amended in the manner set forth in this Act.

Section 2 amended

3 Section 2 is amended:

- (a) by repealing clause (c);**
- (b) in clause (d) by striking out “association” and substituting “college”;**
- (c) by adding the following clause after clause (d):**
“(d.1) ‘college’ means the Saskatchewan College of Pharmacists continued pursuant to section 3”; **and**
- (d) by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:**
 - (i) in clause (e);**
 - (ii) in clause (i); and**
 - (iii) in clause (p).**

New section 3

4 Section 3 is repealed and the following substituted:

“Association continued as college

3 The Saskatchewan Pharmaceutical Association is continued as a corporation to be known as the Saskatchewan College of Pharmacists”.

Section 4 amended

5 Section 4 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

- (a) in subsection (1);**
- (b) in subsection (2);**
- (c) in subsection (3); and**
- (d) in clause (4)(c).**

New section 5

6 Section 5 is repealed and the following substituted:**“Membership**

5 The membership of the college consists of:

- (a) those persons who are members of the Saskatchewan Pharmaceutical Association on the day before this section comes into force; and
- (b) those persons who are admitted as members of the college pursuant to this Act and the bylaws”.

Section 6 amended

7 Section 6 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

- (a) in subsection (1); and
- (b) in the portion of subsection (3) preceding clause (a).

Section 7 amended

8 Section 7 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

- (a) in subsection (1); and
- (b) in clause (2)(c).

Section 8 amended

9 Subsection 8(5) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 11 amended

10 Section 11 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

- (a) in the portion of subsection (1) preceding clause (a);
- (b) in subsection (3); and
- (c) in subsection (4).

Section 13 amended

11 Section 13 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

- (a) in subsection (2); and
- (b) in the portion of subsection (5) preceding clause (a).

Section 14 amended

12(1) Subsection 14(1) is amended:

- (a) by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:
 - (i) in clause (a);
 - (ii) in clause (b);
 - (iii) in clause (c);
 - (iv) in clause (d); and
 - (v) in clause (e) wherever it appears;

(b) by adding the following clause after clause (f):

“(f.1) respecting the making of grants, contributions or other payments to the Representative Board of Saskatchewan Pharmacists or a similar organization for any purpose that is consistent with the objectives of the college including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the operation, funding or administration of a program to provide compensation to pharmacies or pharmacists for professional services provided by pharmacists that are not compensated pursuant to *The Prescription Drugs Act*”;

(c) in clause (i) by striking out “the association” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the college”; and**(d) by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:**

- (i) in clause (m);**
- (ii) in clause (p);**
- (iii) in clause (q);**
- (iv) in clause (r);**
- (v) in clause (s); and**
- (vi) in clause (t).**

(2) Subsection 14(2) is amended:**(a) by adding the following clause after clause (i):**

“(i.1) governing the prescribing and dispensing of drugs by members”;
and

(b) in clause (z) by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.**Section 15 amended****13 Section 15 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:**

- (a) in the portion of subsection (1) preceding clause (a); and**
- (b) in subsection (2).**

Section 16 amended**14 Subsection 16(2) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:**

- (a) in clause (a); and**
- (b) in clause (b).**

Section 29 amended**15 The portion of subsection 29(3) preceding clause (a) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.****Section 32 amended****16 Subsection 32(5) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.**

Section 34 amended

17 Section 34 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

(a) in clause (1)(a); and

(b) in the portion of clause (2)(a) preceding subclause (i).

Section 35 amended

18 The portion of clause 35(2)(a) preceding subclause (i) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 36 amended

19 Subsection 36(1) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 38 amended

20 Clause 38(a) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 44 amended

21 Clause 44(5)(b) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 45 amended

22 Clause 45(5)(b) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 46 amended

23 Subsection 46(4) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 56 amended

24 The portion of section 56 following clause (e) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 59 amended

25 Section 59 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 62 amended

26 Subsection 62(2) is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

(a) in clause (b); and

(b) in clause (c).

Section 63 amended

27 Section 63 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”:

(a) in the portion preceding clause (a); and

(b) in clause (b).

Section 64 amended

28 Section 64 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Section 68 amended

29 Section 68 is amended by striking out “association” and substituting “college”.

Coming into force

30 This Act comes into force on proclamation.